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Message from the Board Chair

Sincerely,
Glenn Hepp
Chair, Conexus board of directors

The 2013 annual report tells the story of how we at team 
Conexus have fulfilled our commitments to our members. It 
is more than merely a financial report: it is a narrative that 

details our approach to governance and management, as well as 
our commitment to communities. On behalf of the Conexus board 
of directors, I am pleased to be the first to share some exciting 
highlights from the past year.

We are a financially strong credit union with $6.04 billion in total 
funds managed. As member-owners, you share in our success, 
and the Member Equity Program will see almost $6 million given 
back to our members based on the 2013 results. 

Last year, in the communities that we serve, we donated more 
than $2 million to community-based, charitable, and volunteer 
organizations throughout the province, as well as to numerous 
scholarships. Just over one year ago, Conexus introduced the 
Matching Funds Program and selected the Children’s Hospital 
Foundation of Saskatchewan as the funding recipient. We pledged 
to match every donation up to a matched total of $1 million by 
the end of 2014. Thanks to our members and employees, we are 
on track to reach this goal. At the end of December 2013, matched 
dollars totalled over $550,000. That means we have passed the 
half-way point of our goal.

In 2012, the board approved a review of Conexus’ values and 
vision statement to ensure that they align with our mission 
– One Conexus – and our long-term goal of becoming a world-

class credit union for our members. Our values are meaningful 
difference, integrity, innovation, and continuous learning, and they 
guide everyone from board members to the employees who 
directly serve members. These values lead us to challenge our 
assumptions, be transparent in our decision-making, and, most 
importantly, transform our credit union into a world-class 
organization based on a foundation of trust and respect for our 
members and each other.

Our vision statement, which captures the essence of our five-year 
vision, will guide us over the next year and into 2014. It states:

For our members, we provide a world-class member experience, and we 
make a meaningful difference in the financial well-being of our members. 
We do this by:

• Empowering members with advice that will benefit them at all life 
stages

• Leading a team of knowledgeable employees who care about their 
members’ success

• Innovating our products and processes to meet our members’ 
changing needs

• Growing so we can continue to be financially strong for our 
members

Building on the success of Conexus’ 2013 plans, the board 
continues its governance of Conexus in ways that support the 
executive leadership team and team Conexus in creating a strong 
organization well into the future.

As member-owners, you 
share in our success.
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Looking back on 2013, our challenge to come up with ways 
to improve had a profound effect on our membership. After 
asking ourselves whether there was a different way that we 
could share our success with our members, in December we 
launched the new FreeStyle No-Fee Account, the first of its kind 
in Saskatchewan for a full-service financial institution.

In addition to passing Conexus’ success on to members, we 
asked ourselves whether we could serve our members better 
than ever before. We developed the U-inspire recognition 
program, which helps us to celebrate one another’s 
accomplishments, and to encourage one another to strive to new 
heights. We also introduced a new mentoring program so that 
we could develop future leaders for our credit union, ones who 
will help steer us through new challenges and opportunities.

Conexus’ engagement scores reassured me in 2013 that we are 
on the right track, and that our continuous improvement efforts 
help make our organization a place where employees continue 
to want to work. Our annual employee engagement survey 
moved us into 15th place among MacLean’s magazine’s 50 Best 
Employers in Canada list. This is a tremendous accomplishment, 
one that tells us that our employees are engaged and committed 
to the direction in which we are headed.

In addition to the improvements we made in 2013, we continued 
to focus on providing exceptional service to you our members 
and helping to make your dreams come true. In fact, in the final 
two quarters of the year, you told us that you were pleased 
with the service we provide through satisfaction survey ratings 
of 86% and 84% in the third and fourth quarters, respectively. 
We also continued to post strong financial results for 2013, and 
we will share our success with members through our Member 
Equity Program.

As we look forward to 2014, we will focus on the following 
themes:

• Advise by serving members with valued advice at all life 
stages.

• Improve by promoting continuous process improvements 
to create consistent and efficient operations.

• Lead by building a culture of leaders at all levels.
• Create by innovating products and processes to meet our 

members’ changing needs.

Going forward, we will continue to find ways to innovate, 
improve, and build a truly great financial co-operative. 
The past 12 months have brought us much closer to 
our vision of becoming a world-class credit union for 
our members, and our plan for 2014 is to build on our 
successes. We look forward to continuing to meet your 
financial needs and help you to reach your goals.

Message from the CEO

I  am very proud of Conexus Credit Union’s progress 
throughout 2013, and I am particularly pleased with our 
progress towards one of the themes we developed for 

the year: “How can we do things differently?” We asked the 
question in order to inspire our staff to find new and innovative 
ways of doing business. In the process of challenging ourselves, 
we found efficiencies that enabled us to focus on our highest 
priority: our members.

Eric Dillon  
Chief Executive Officer
Conexus Credit Union
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By challenging ourselves 
we found efficiencies 
that enabled us to focus 

on our members.
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Conexus Executive Team

Ken Shaw
Chief Financial Officer

Darren Stoppler
Chief Risk Officer

Eric Dillon 
Chief Executive Officer

Cary Ransome
Chief Operating Officer

Jacques DeCorby
Executive Vice- 
President, Marketing 
and Communications

Laurie Johnson
Executive Vice-
President, Human 
Resources 

Shawn Good
Executive Vice-President, 
Governance and Strategy

In 2013, we made remarkable progress on our 
journey toward building One Conexus. 
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Who We Are
 
At Conexus Credit Union, we offer our members a complete range of financial services, including credit union banking services, 
financial planning, and investments. Our subsidiaries also provide personal and general insurance through Conexus Insurance Ltd.

Conexus Credit Union
Conexus Credit Union is Canada’s sixth-largest and Saskatchewan’s largest credit union. We offer 
personalized banking services for individuals, businesses, and agriculture. Our staff members are 
located at 45 branches across the province for your convenience. Our CU Dealer Finance Corp. also 
offers financing for vehicle and leisure craft purchases.

Service Options
At Conexus Credit Union, members enjoy access to their accounts through a variety of delivery 
channels. If you do not have time to visit one of our branches, Online Banking provides you access to 
your accounts any day, at any time, wherever you have computer access. Our Conexus Mobile App is 
a fast and secure way to handle your everyday banking. Mobile Banking and Text Banking allow you 
access to your account by using your smart or mobile phone. We offer telephone banking through our 
Voice Response service by calling 1-800-567-0101. You also have the option to conduct your transactions 
by phone and talk to someone you trust right here in Saskatchewan by calling one of our TeleService 
relationship managers. They are ready to serve you during extended hours on Monday through 
Saturday at 1-800-667-7477. Are you ready to buy your dream home but do not have the time? We offer 
mobile mortgage specialists that bring your mortgage right to you when you need it.

Conexus Wealth Management
When it comes to your wealth portfolio, the Conexus Wealth Management team can help you build 
and maintain a financial plan that is right for you. Building a wealth portfolio is a journey that changes 
over time. The Conexus Wealth Management team can help no matter where you are in your journey. 
The team consists of relationship managers, investment specialists, family wealth advisors, and estate 
planning consultants. 

®Credential is a registered mark owned by Credential Financial Inc. and is used under licence.

Conexus Insurance Ltd.
Serving you from seven locations across the province, Conexus Insurance Ltd. helps ensure you have 
the right coverage to suit your needs. Conexus Insurance can help you with home, vehicle, agriculture, 
or commercial policies. For your convenience, Conexus Insurance also offers SGI online services. 
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Measuring Our Performance
At Conexus Credit Union, we use a balanced scorecard to measure corporate performance. The 2013 scorecard tracked progress in four 
strategic perspectives: members, employees, financially strong, and One Conexus. One Conexus is our corporate mission, and it focuses 
us on delivering exceptional service. We feel that our five One Conexus objectives will help us do just that.  

The balanced scorecard focuses on targets that align with our business strategy. All employees have a stake in delivering the strategy. 
The following table gives an overview of our 2013 scorecard, including results achieved at the conclusion of the year.

*Excludes wealth management funds

Of the 14 total areas on our scorecard, we achieved our targets in 10 areas, including service satisfaction, leadership effectiveness index, 
and innovation framework. It is good news when we reach our targets, but even better news when we achieve our stretch targets 
(these are targets that we set to challenge ourselves even more). In 2013, we achieved stretch targets in several key performance areas, 
including employee engagement, assets under management, operating expense ratio, productivity ratio, sales and service, and risk 
framework. 

The targets for return on assets, risk-weighted capital, efficiency ratio, and sales and service training were not met because of margin 
pressures and an exceptional loan provision, high loan growth, and a delay in manager training.

Strategic Objectives Performance Measures

Members

Actual Target

Service satisfaction Service satisfaction survey results 83% 83%

Member growth Net new member growth 204 N/A

Employees
Actual Target

Staff engagement Employee engagement score 85% 77%

Financial

Actual Target

Effectively manage growth Assets under management* $5.29B $5.00B

Achieve earnings Return on assets .90% .94%

Build capital Risk-weighted capital adequacy 11.88% 12.40%

One Conexus

Actual Target

1) Consistent and effective operations Operating expense ratio  
(non-interest expense/assets)

2.49% 2.63%

Efficiency ratio 74.17% 72.65%

Productivity ratio $10.27M $9.70M

2) Leadership development Leadership effectiveness index 75% 73%

3) Sales and service Map current state 31/03/2013 31/03/2013

Training rolled out and  
implemented

31/12/2013 15/09/2013

4) Innovation Innovation framework 31/12/2013 Designed & 
approved

5) Governance Risk framework 30/05/2013 Designed 
& CUDGC-

reviewed
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Board Direction
At Conexus, we provide a world-class member experience, and we make a meaningful difference in the financial well-being of our 
members. 

We do this by:

• Empowering members with advice that will benefit them at all life stages
• Leading a team of knowledgeable employees who care about their members’ success
• Innovating our products and processes to meet our members’ changing needs
• Growing so we can continue to be financially strong for our members

At Conexus, our mission is to benefit our members by becoming One Conexus, an organization that focuses on consistent processes, 
leadership development, and an integrated sales and service strategy. We believe that laying the foundation for exceptional service, 
sustained growth, and efficient operations sets us up for success.

Values:
Meaningful Di�erence
Innovation
Integrity
Continuous Learning
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2014 Plan: ONEConexus

2017 Vision
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Strategic Overview 
Throughout 2013, the board and executive leadership team identified strategic objectives and key priorities that continued to enable 
Conexus to achieve its five-year vision and deliver on its One Conexus mission. 

1.	 Improve:	promoting	continuous	process	improvement	to	create	consistent	and	efficient	operations
 

 What this means to you is:
We will strive to do things one way and to maximize productivity. We will provide the same experience for members regardless 
of the way they choose to access our services. We will simplify policies and procedures, collaborate, implement best practices, 
emphasize member and employee experiences, improve systems, reduce operating costs, and commit to continuous improvement.  

2. Lead: building a culture of leaders at all levels
 

 What this means to you is:
Leaders at Conexus are expected to be open, honest, and transparent; to model desired behaviours and coach others; and to be 
accountable. We will cultivate leaders who will build a dynamic Conexus and retain its community roots. 

3. Advise: serving members with valued advice at all life stages
 

 What this means to you is:
  We want to deliver a world-class member experience, provide beneficial advice, and emphasize the Conexus difference. 

4.  Create: innovating products and processes to meet our members’ changing needs

 What this means to you is:
We will ensure the long-term sustainability of Conexus by offering innovative products and services that keep pace with the 
changing needs of our members. We will ask questions and identify better ways to meet our members’ needs. We will share ideas 
across departments, credit unions, and industries.
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Corporate Social Responsibility

Above: The Leibel family, members, Lumsden

10    2013 Annual Report  •  Corporate Social Responsibility



2013 Annual Report  •  Corporate Social Responsibility    11

Corporate Social Responsibility 
 
We believe in putting our members and communities first. As a result, we have a strong commitment to the communities we serve that 
extends beyond the financial and economic role we play in the province.

Corporate social responsibility at Conexus is guided by six pillars, including Customer Experience, Standards of Business Conduct, 
Employer of Choice, Community Investment, Value in Membership, and Environmental Management. The six pillars, and all their 
related activities, reflect our co-operative principles and the values of Conexus Credit Union.
 
Our Vision for Corporate Social Responsibility 
 
Through our commitment to corporate social responsibility, we will act with integrity to improve the quality of life of our employees, 
our members, and the communities we serve. We will be competitive with our products and services, striving to be the financial 
services provider of choice. We will take the steps necessary to have a positive impact on our communities and the environment.

CSR Pillar #1: Customer Experience 

We strive to continually improve our members’ service experience and invest in initiatives to enhance service delivery. We welcome and listen 
carefully to member feedback.

Conexus Member Voice Online Advisory Panel
Conexus created an online community that allows us to engage with our members to determine their needs and wants relating to 
various products and services through online surveys. Members can voluntarily opt into the panel and provide their feedback and 
opinions on a continual basis. All of our members’ opinions matter, and through the results we receive, members can influence the 
future direction of Conexus. Conexus shares semi-annual newsletters, that highlight surveys and results from our panelists so that they 
are aware of how they are making a difference. To share your opinion, visit www.conexusmembervoice.ca.

Product and Service Enhancements
We continuously review our product offerings and service delivery. The financial industry is 
constantly evolving, and we are committed to meeting the growing needs of our membership. 
In 2013, the following products and services were introduced to help us improve our members’ 
experience and access to services:

• FreeStyle No-Fee Account – The FreeStyle account is for Conexus members only and 
offers unlimited monthly transactions with no fee.

• Conexus Mobile App for Android™ – The Conexus Mobile App is now available for 
Android devices. With a host of convenient features, the mobile app is a fast and secure 
way to handle everyday banking wherever and whenever it suits you.

• Enhanced Calculators – Our calculators will help you plan your financial future. 
Whether you need assistance with a household budget, savings, or debt calculation, our 
tools and calculators at conexus.ca can help. 

• Online Banking Security Alerts – Keep track of your accounts and add another level of 
security to your online banking experience with our alerts feature. Receive alerts by text 
message, email, or both!

Member Satisfaction Research
At Conexus, we value our members’ opinions. For 17 years, we have received member feedback 
through an independently administered research program.

Over the years, we have received high ratings from our members. In order to continue to be 
members’ financial services provider of choice, we strive to provide them with the best possible 
service on a daily basis.  

The first chart on page 12 shows a high level of service satisfaction among members. The 
second chart illustrates the percentage of members who consider Conexus Credit Union their service provider of choice.

While we are proud of our high scores, we are, by no means, content or complacent. Instead, we remain persistent in our pursuit of 
excellence. We review our research program regularly to ensure the information we gather will help us be proactive in providing the 
customer experience that our members deserve.

Android is a trademark of Google Inc., Google Play is a trademark of Google Inc.
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Above: Cory Hicks, owner, Panther Drilling, member
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Above: Jenna Malach, Owner, Performing Arts Warehouse
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CSR Pillar #2: Standards of Business Conduct 

We are a co-operative organization committed to doing business with honesty and integrity, and in compliance with legal requirements.

At Conexus, we believe in building relationships and earning our members’ trust by living our values: meaningful difference, innovation, 
integrity, and continuous learning. Our values are the foundation of our culture, and this extends to how we do business. Conexus has 
voluntarily committed to several codes of conduct, including our Market Code, which is designed to ensure members are treated fairly. 
Our Market Code consists of business conduct practices that reflect industry standard consumer protection provisions. We also expect 
our third-party service providers to maintain similarly high standards of business conduct.

Market Code...Our Key Commitments to You
•  Professional Standards – We are a co-operative organization that does business consistent with its corporate values. We will 

train employees so they are qualified and capable of providing a world-class service experience. 
•  Disclosure and Transparency – We will provide clear information about products and services to help you make informed 

financial decisions.
•  Privacy of Personal Information – We will treat all personal information as private and confidential, and operate secure and 

reliable information systems. 
•  Fair Sales – We will act fairly and reasonably in all our dealings with you. We will not knowingly take advantage of anyone 

through manipulation, concealment, abuse of privileged information, misrepresentation of facts, unethical activity, or use of any 
other unfair sales practice. We recognize the importance of access to basic banking services and will take reasonable measures to 
ensure access to a low-fee banking account. 

•  Complaint Handling – We welcome and listen carefully to your feedback. We will try to satisfactorily resolve any concerns or 
problems that may arise.

Positive Image
When one conducts business with honesty and integrity, 
people take notice. As shown in the chart to the right , research 
results show that the majority of our membership perceives 
Conexus to have a positive corporate image.

 
CSR Pillar #3: Employer of Choice 

We are committed to being an employer of choice with leading talent 
management programs to attract and retain the best employees. We 
strive to employ a highly motivated, engaged workforce focused on 
member service. We value diversity in the workplace and invest 
in learning and leadership initiatives to manage and develop our 
employees’ talents.

50 Best Employers in Canada
Conexus was named one of the 50 Best Employers in Canada 
for the ninth consecutive year, moving from 28th to 15th 
position in 2014. The results are based on an annual employee 
survey, and the chart to the bottom right shows Conexus’ 
engagement scores over the past five years. Employee 
engagement is very important to Conexus. Employees are 
engaged when they “say, stay and strive,” speaking positively 
about the organization to others, committing to remaining 
with their current employer, and being motivated by their 
organization’s leaders, managers, culture, and values to 
contribute to business success. The 50 Best survey provides 
us with feedback from our employees that is based on 
engagement drivers. With this information, we can identify 
areas where we are strong and areas where we need to 
improve.

Total Rewards Package
Our employees work hard for our membership and our 
organization. We therefore provide a total rewards and 
compensation program that recognizes their efforts. It is a 
full package covering the areas of work, culture, benefits, 
compensation, and career mobility. We believe in work-life 
balance and offer the incentives, environment, and culture 
to prove it. Our competitive total rewards and compensation 
package is instrumental in supporting our employer of choice 
strategy.
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Learning and Development Program
Conexus encourages lifelong learning and believes formal and informal learning and development courses provide a means for 
enhancing employee engagement. Employees at Conexus must complete a learning and development plan to assist them in focusing 
their training and learning activities to achieve their career goals. Employees can participate in internal or external training courses or 
conferences, as well as post-secondary classes.  

Employee Programs
• U-inspire – Recognition is key to the success of Conexus. Every day, our employees define themselves by the work they do, and 

they help each other to succeed. In 2013, to meet the growing needs of our employees, we launched a new employee recognition 
program, U-inspire, that recognizes and rewards employees for performance and behaviours that demonstrate Conexus’ values. 
U-inspire is a program for all employees, one that is built and developed by employees. It provides an engaging and interactive 
forum in which employees can openly share and celebrate individual and team accomplishments across our organization. 

• The Wellness Program – Led by the Wellness Committee, the Conexus Wellness Program offers special incentives and 
challenges throughout the year that encourage employees to engage in healthy and active lifestyles. 

• The Corporate Charity and Donation of Choice Programs – Our employees are dedicated to the communities in which they 
work and live. Throughout the year, numerous events and fundraising activities that demonstrate this commitment take place. 
Funds are raised through corporate events, such as the annual client golf tournament and branch fundraisers. In 2013, these 
funds were also given to the Children’s Hospital Foundation of Saskatchewan and matched through the Conexus Matching 
Funds Program. The Committee also administers the Donation of Choice program, which sees $25 donated on behalf of each 
Conexus employee. 

CSR Pillar #4: Community Investment

Conexus is committed to invest in the communities it serves in a way that aligns with key strategic priorities. The Conexus Community Investment 
Program is designed to provide funding to non-profit, charitable organizations that directly benefit our members and communities throughout 
Saskatchewan. The goal of the program is to assist with positive economic, social, and environmental change. 

In 2013, Conexus provided support through non-profit, charitable, and volunteer organizations, as well as scholarships. More than 570 
community projects and events benefited from this support. Over $49,000 was invested in scholarships at post-secondary institutions 
and high school leadership awards for Grade 12 students. 

Conexus Credit Union announced a provincial matching 
funds program in support of the Children’s Hospital 
Foundation of Saskatchewan (CHFS) in 2012. Our goal is to 
raise $500,000 and match every dollar by December 31, 2014. 
This donation will give the Foundation $1 million in support 
of healthcare for children across the province. The matching 
funds initiative for the CHFS demonstrates the Conexus 
commitment to the province and its communities, as well as 
to our youth and families. At the end of the first year, over 
$275,000 was raised by members and staff. When matched 
through the program, the total for 2013 surpassed $550,000.

Conexus is a member of LBG (London Benchmark Group) 
Canada. LBG is a network of companies setting the highest 
standard in community investment in Canada. Through 
our membership with LBG, we have adopted a recognized 
global approach to auditing community investments based 
on standardized, internationally accepted methodology to 
value input. As a result, we can ensure that our results are 
reported with greater credibility and confidence through 
the LBG third-party assurance. For this report we have used 
LBG Canada standards to calculate the performance of our 
community investment program. In 2013, the total value 
of investment in the community (value of company and 
external resources leveraged) was $2.10 million dollars. LBG 
Canada also provides important management insights, which 
help Conexus maximize the value of our investments in the 
community on an ongoing basis.

Conexus Credit Union is a member of 
LBG Canada, a partnership of community 
investment professionals who share 
best practices in community investment 
management, measurement and 
communications.

$1,000,000 
Goal!

Matching Funds Total

$550,813.74 (Dec. 31, 2013)
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Born premature to parents Scott and Sheri, Abby was diagnosed as a toddler with Cerebral Palsy, but this didn’t 
stop her. She was a very determined little girl and by age five, the Children’s Hospital Foundation of Saskatchewan 
recognized her determination and asked Abby to be their “champion child.” She became an inspiration to others as 
she attended various speaking engagements and events to tell her story. Today, at age 18, Abby is a happy, vibrant 
university student who is actively involved in Girl Guides and dreams of becoming a journalist.

Above: Abby, Sheri and Scott McMann, members

Conexus Matching Funds Program for  
Children’s Hospital Foundation of Saskatchewan 
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Volunteering in the Community
Whether Conexus staff are taking part in local charity functions or working after-hours in their communities, their commitment is 
second-to-none. In 2013, Conexus employees committed more than 29,000 hours to communities in which they live and work. Over the 
last five years, Conexus employees have volunteered an average of 32,140 hours per year.

Research
From our annual research, the chart below shows that our members are highly aware of our community support. 

CSR Pillar #5: Value in Membership 

We are committed to mutually successful financial relationships with our members. We provide opportunities for member feedback, encouraging 
participation in the democratic process.

Member Equity Program
Membership is valuable at Conexus Credit Union. When you purchase a member share for $5, you become a member and credit union 
owner. Through our Member Equity Program, we are able to share our success with you. The Member Equity Program allows us to 
allocate a portion of our annual profits to Conexus Credit Union members. In 2013, our patronage allocation was almost $6 million 
dollars. 

In 2013, we also introduced the FreeStyle No-Fee Account. This account is for members only and provides unlimited transactions with 
no monthly fee. In the future, this account will be the primary alternative to the distribution of excess earnings (patronage) via the 
Member Equity Program.

Democratic Process
Another value of being a member of Conexus Credit Union is that you have a say. As a member, you are an owner and, through a 
democratic process, you are involved in making choices for the future of our credit union. Whether we are selecting a new board 
member or weighing in on partnership opportunities, 
your voice is heard in the decision-making process.
 
CSR Pillar #6: Environmental Management 

We are committed to protecting and conserving the environment 
through environmental management practices to reduce, reuse, 
and recycle.

Conexus has processes in place that support a green 
approach. Our branches identify and implement 
environmentally friendly strategies through numerous 
initiatives such as a paperless environment, recycling 
programs, and much more. As we look to the future, we 
will continue to look for ways to improve in this area as 
we build Conexus for the next generation of credit union 
members. 0%
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Community Support Awareness
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Above: Conexus Credit Union employees volunteering with the Conexus House Moose Jaw build for Habitat for Humanity

2013 Annual Report  •  Corporate Social Responsibility    17



18    2013 Annual Report  •  Corporate Governance  

Corporate Governance

Board of Directors 2013 (left to right) 

Maurice Nekurak, John Solomon, Ted Knight, Laverne Goodsman, Gerald Unger, Wayne Kabatoff, 
Don Blocka, Gayle Johnson, Norbert Fries, Glenn Hepp, Loretta Elford
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Corporate Governance 
Governing Legislation and Regulation 

Conexus operates within a comprehensive regulatory framework. We are established under provincial legislation, The Credit Union 
Act, 1998, and regulated by The Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation of Saskatchewan (the Corporation). The Corporation 
is our primary prudential and solvency regulator and is given its mandate through provincial legislation for the main purpose of 
guaranteeing deposits held in Saskatchewan credit unions. The Corporation sets out Standards of Sound Business Practice (the 
Standards) and regulatory guidance for Saskatchewan credit unions. The Standards and guidance are designed to align with federal 
regulatory principles and minimum requirements for corporate governance, the control environment, and capital adequacy. To 
promote responsible governance through strength and stability, we provide regular reporting to the Corporation and participate in 
periodic risk-based examinations.

Approach to Credit Union Governance 

Our board is committed to governance excellence as we believe this is essential to continued success and maintaining your trust. We 
continue to work to build a level of governance that will position Conexus to thrive in the future.

Our governance framework, in place to ensure Conexus is managed and operated in a sound and prudent manner, includes:

• A qualified and independent board with diversity of backgrounds, experience, and skills
• A commitment to ethical leadership consistent with our values and code of conduct
• A set of governance principles to guide the board’s own work
• A qualified and dynamic chief executive officer to lead our credit union
• Clearly defined roles and a collaborative relationship with executive management
• A set of strategies and performance measures, combined with effective monitoring
• Independent risk and control functions
• Transparent disclosure of material corporate information to stakeholders

The Governance Committee works to ensure Conexus maintains high standards of credit union governance. Collaboratively, 
management and the Committee monitor the regulatory environment and corporate governance trends to identify opportunities for 
improvement.

You can find more governance information and related disclosures on our website at www.conexus.ca/AboutUs/BoardofDirectors.

Business Conduct and Ethics 

At Conexus, we believe in living our values and earning our members’ trust. Our values are the foundation of our culture, and they 
extend to how we do business. As a co-operative organization, we believe in being socially responsible and doing business with 
honesty and integrity, and in compliance with legal and regulatory requirements.

A strong and positive tone at the top is established by our board and executive leadership team through a values-based Code of 
Conduct (our Code). Expectations and guidelines for business conduct and ethical decision-making are set out in our Code. All 
members of our Conexus team – including directors, executive management, and every employee – renew their commitment each year 
to behave and act in a way that makes our values authentic.

To support our Code, internal and external whistleblower reporting mechanisms are in place. Through these safe mechanisms, concerns 
of actual or suspected improper or unethical conduct can be reported without fear of retaliation or adverse employment action for 
whistleblowing.

Board Composition 

Conexus is committed to governance excellence and building a board team that effectively oversees our credit union, continually acting 
as a strategic resource. Our board members possess a diverse combination of competencies, knowledge, experience, and personal 
attributes. Plans for renewal and succession are part of our ongoing governance journey. 

Directors are elected through a democratic process, with members voting in accordance with our bylaws. The board consists of 11 
independent directors from five governance districts that cover our business and trading areas. Terms are three years in duration and 
tenure is limited to three consecutive terms.

The Governance Committee is responsible for overseeing the nomination process and election of directors in accordance with 
legislation. Voting is by electronic ballot, and election results are announced at the Annual General Meeting. 

Learn more about our directors by visiting our website.
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Board Responsibilities 

Our board has overall responsibility for the stewardship of Conexus and ensuring that our credit union can successfully meet the 
challenges of the rapidly changing financial services industry and its growing regulatory requirements. Our board always acts in the 
best interests of Conexus and our members.

In performing its role, our board establishes vision, values, and strategy; makes significant decisions that affect our credit union 
and subsidiaries; monitors risk and results; and regularly meets in camera with and without management present. Our board’s 
responsibilities are fully described in the board’s mandate and include:

• Managing the board’s affairs, setting the governance principles, establishing meeting processes, and determining the mandate and   
 composition of board committees
• Ensuring an effective organizational structure that appropriately balances separation between retail and risk management control 
 functions
• Selecting the chief executive officer, establishing performance objectives and compensation, and evaluating performance
• Reviewing and approving the strategic plan, annual business plan, and budgets
• Monitoring risks and overseeing progress in achieving strategic objectives
• Reviewing and approving financial statements and regulatory filings, and overseeing timely and accurate reporting to members   
 and the regulator regarding performance
• Considering the legitimate business interests of members and stakeholders, and being accountable to them

Board Committees 

Our board enhances efficiency and effectiveness through well-appointed and structured committees. Committee memberships are 
reviewed annually and take into consideration the competencies and preferences of directors. Each committee has a mandate outlining 
its purpose and responsibilities. Committees meet regularly throughout the year and provide meeting minutes and reports to the full 
board. Outside advisors may be independently engaged at the expense of Conexus to assist as needed.  

We have five standing board committees:

The Audit	and	Risk	Committee	comprises five directors and is responsible for overseeing risk management, as well as the integrity   
of operations and financial reporting. 
 
The Community	Development	Committee comprises three directors and is responsible for the Community Investment Program. 
 
The	Conduct	Review	Committee comprises five directors and is responsible for oversight and review of related party transactions. 
 
The Governance	Committee comprises four directors and is responsible for governance and the election of directors. 
 
The Human	Resource	and	Compensation	Committee comprises three directors and is responsible for CEO performance, as well as 
oversight of compensation programs and succession planning. 

Board Committee Accomplishments 

Each board committee reports on its activities to the greater board on an ongoing basis. In 2013, our committees undertook important 
work and celebrated many accomplishments. The following represents highlights of those efforts:

• The Audit and Risk Committee
o Approved the internal capital adequacy assessment process and capital adequacy operational target.
o Reviewed the risk appetite framework that guides risk-taking activities.
o Reviewed the enterprise risk management (ERM) framework, outlining how ERM will integrate into organizational    
  management processes.
o Evaluated the balance sheet management strategies, and monitored financial results.

• The Community Development Committee
o Reviewed the community investment program in relation to survey work conducted by London Benchmark Group Canada.
o The total value of community investment in 573 community projects and events was $2.1 million (value of company and   
  external resources leveraged). 

• The Conduct Review Committee
 o Reviewed material related party transactions to ensure compliance with established policies and procedures.
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• The Governance Committee
o Evaluated governance practices, in relation to the Office of the Superintendant of Financial Institutions’ revised corporate   
  governance guideline, as part of evolving governance excellence.
o Initiated a formal learning and development policy for directors designed as a combination of required and elective    
  opportunities.
o Monitored the board policy review process in keeping with the recurring two-year review cycle.
o Reviewed the board committee structure to promote efficiency and effectiveness in support of priority board work.
o Assessed collective board composition using a competency matrix, and used results to inform the call for nominations for   
  director elections. 

• The Human Resource and Compensation Committee
o Reviewed the CEO performance and compensation structure with a third-party expert.
o Evaluated and enhanced the executive compensation philosophy to ensure strategic alignment and competitiveness.
o Confirmed that comprehensive succession plans are in place for the CEO and key senior management roles.

All of the board committee chairs report they are satisfied that their respective committee mandates have been fulfilled for the year.

Compensation and Attendance

The Governance Committee is responsible for reviewing director compensation and ensuring it is competitive and appropriate. 
Director compensation includes:

• An annual retainer for board service
• An annual retainer for serving as board chair, board vice-chair, or committee chair
• A per diem for each board and committee meeting attended
• A per diem for activities attended as a representative of the Conexus Board
• A per diem for time to attend professional development sessions
• Travel costs, as applicable, to cover time and mileage to attend meetings and activities
• Reasonable travel and other out-of-pocket expenses relating to board service

Preparation, attendance and active participation in regular board and committee meetings, strategic planning sessions, and other 
special meetings is an expectation of our directors. Accountability is important, and a minimum attendance rate of 75% is required, 
except where the Governance Committee determines that special circumstances prevented a director meeting this minimum threshold.

Our district governance structure requires that directors be elected from a variety of geographic regions. Given directors’ diverse 
locations of residence in the province, their travel expenses sometimes vary significantly due to the location and frequency of meetings 
they must attend.

Above: Mid Summer’s Arts Festival, Fort Qu’ Appelle
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Compensation

Director Honoraria
($)

Per Diems
($)

Office/
Other ($)

Sub Total
($)

Travel
($)

Training
($)

Total
($)

Glenn Hepp (Board Chair) $24,399.96 $26,000.00 $4,936.20 $55,336.16 $13,195.02 $6,727.27 $75,258.45

Don Blocka (Board Vice Chair) (1) (4) $15,999.96 $13,750.00 $3,268.42 $33,018.38 $9,550.05 $6,067.75 $48,636.18

Ed Gebert $5,333.32 $2,250.00 $600.00 $8,183.32 $0.00 $6.00 $8,189.32

Gayle Johnson (4)*(5) $15,999.96 $9,125.00 $1,800.00 $26,924.96 $705.49 $1,980.00 $29,610.45

Gerald Unger (2) (3) $9,999.96 $13,500.00 $1,800.00 $25,299.96 $7,967.02 $3,953.22 $37,220.20

John Solomon (2) (3) $6,666.64 $12,750.00 $2,147.21 $21,563.85 $2,524.72 $5,021.17 $29,109.74

Laverne Goodsman (2) (3) $9,999.96 $10,000.00 $2,785.80 $22,785.76 $4,997.49 $0.00 $27,783.25

Loretta Elford (1)*(4) $16,499.96 $10,750.00 $3,144.67 $30,394.63 $2,039.91 $4,887.70 $37,322.24

Maurice Nekurak (1) (5)* $15,999.96 $10,600.00 $1,800.00 $28,399.96 $5,287.66 $3,099.18 $36,786.80

Norbert Fries (1) (5) $9,999.96 $8,325.00 $2,702.88 $21,027.84 $2,339.03 $1,815.65 $25,182.52

Edward (Ted) Knight (2) (3) (6) $9,999.96 $6,375.00 $1,800.00 $18,174.96 $0.00 $0.00 $18,174.96

Wayne Kabatoff (2)*(3)* (6) $13,499.96 $11,500.00 $3,033.30 $28,033.26 $7,594.11 $0.00 $35,627.37

Total $154,399.56 $134,925.00 $29,818.48 $319,143.04 $56,200.50 $33,557.94 $408,901.48
(1) Governance Committee

(2)  Conduct Review Committee

(3)  Audit and Risk Committee  

(4) Human Resource and Compensation Committee

(5)  Community Development Committee

(6)  Subsidiary Board Committee (s)

*  Chair of the Committee

Attendance

Director Board 
Meetings

Committee 
Meetings

Glenn Hepp (Board Chair) 4/4  (100%) Ex Officio 18  

Don Blocka (Board Vice Chair) (1) (4) 4/4  (100%) 9/9  (100%) 

Ed Gebert 1/1  (100%) 3/3 (100%) 

Gayle Johnson (4)*(5) 4/4  (100%) 8/8 (100%) 

Gerald Unger (2) (3) 4/4  (100%) 10/10 (100%) 

John Solomon (2) (3) 3/3  (100%) 8/8 (100%) 

Laverne Goodsman (2) (3) 4/4 (100%) 9/9 (100%) 

Loretta Elford (1)*(4) 4/4 (100%) 9/9 (100%) 

Maurice Nekurak (1) (5)* 4/4 (100%) 9/9 (100%) 

Norbert Fries (1) (5) 4/4 (100%) 8/8 (100%) 

Edward (Ted) Knight (2) (3) (6) 4/4 (100%) 9/9 (100%) 

Wayne Kabatoff (2)*(3)* (6) 4/4 (100%) 13/14 (93%) 

Total
(1) Governance Committee

(2)  Conduct Review Committee

(3)  Audit and Risk Committee  

(4) Human Resource and Compensation Committee

(5)  Community Development Committee

(6)  Subsidiary Board Committee (s)

The tables below summarize compensation and attendance for each director in 2013.
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Orientation and Board Assessments 

We believe director education is important to helping directors understand our operations and the developing issues affecting our 
business, as well as to maintaining and building skills. An orientation program is provided for new directors to familiarize them 
with business operations and expectations of our board members. Directors participate in education sessions tailored to meet the 
development needs and interests of the board, and they are provided with a training allowance to encourage their participation in 
continuing education opportunities that support personal development goals. In 2013, we introduced a new director learning and 
development policy designed as a combination of required and elective opportunities, and the budget will increase in 2014 to support 
the policy’s implementation. Additionally, directors are offered opportunities to attend a variety of community, member, and employee 
events throughout the year.

The board is committed to effective credit union governance and continuous improvement. Annually, the Governance Committee 
facilitates a board evaluation process to assess the effectiveness of board operations. An external consultant was engaged to facilitate 
completion of a detailed questionnaire by board members, which provides for quantitative ratings and qualitative responses in 
key areas of board and committee performance. Results of the evaluation will form the basis of recommendations to the board for 
improving governance practices and opportunities for board development. The Governance Committee monitors progress against 
these plans.

CEO Performance Management

The Human Resources and Compensation Committee is responsible for developing performance objectives for the CEO, evaluating 
performance, and recommending the CEO’s compensation. Emphasis is placed on appropriate balance to incentivize achievement 
of short-term objectives and long-term success. The board determines the form and amount of CEO compensation based on 
recommendations from the committee. In 2013, the Committee reviewed the CEO performance and compensation structure together 
with a third-party expert.

Co-operative Industry Directorships Held by Directors 

The Governance Committee supports directors sitting on associate co-operative company boards. 

• Director Loretta	Elford serves as a director of Concentra Financial, SaskCentral, and Credit Union Central of Canada.
• Director Laverne Goodsman serves as director of SaskCentral.
• Director Wayne	Kabatoff serves as director of SaskCentral

Contacting the Board 

Members and other interested parties may communicate with the board through our Governance Office by writing to:

Email:  contacttheboard@conexus.ca

Mail: Attention: 
  Corporate Secretary
  Conexus Credit Union
  1960 Albert St. (2nd floor)
  Regina, SK S4P 2T4

For further information, visit our website.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

This Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) enables readers to assess material changes in the financial condition and 
operating results of Conexus Credit Union (Conexus) for the year ending on December 31, 2013 compared with the prior year, 
planned results, and future strategies. This MD&A is prepared in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements 

and related Notes for the year ending December 31, 2013, and should be read together with those documents. This MD&A includes 
information up to February 7, 2014. Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars. Amounts for 2010, 
2011, 2012, and 2013 have been primarily derived from Conexus’ annual consolidated financial statements, prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

The following items provide an overview of topics discussed throughout the MD&A:

Economic Conditions
• 2013 economic and financial services conditions
• Economic and financial outlook for 2014

Financial Performance to Plan
• Financial management 

Financial Position Review
• Overview
• Credit quality
• Liquidity management
• Capital management

Financial Performance Review
• Profitability
• Efficiency
• Patronage allocations

Enterprise Risk Management
• Overview of significant risks

Caution Regarding Forward-looking Statements
This MD&A might contain forward-looking statements concerning future strategies of Conexus. These statements involve uncertainties 
in relation to prevailing economic, legislative, and regulatory conditions at the time of writing. Therefore, actual results may differ from 
the forward-looking statements contained in this discussion. 

Factors That May Affect Future Results
Although Conexus is focused in Saskatchewan, the economic and business conditions in Canada and abroad can affect the trading 
areas of Conexus and its financial position. Global economic conditions can influence Canada and local economies, affecting businesses, 
consumer prices, and personal incomes. The prevailing conditions nationally can have an effect on financial markets and the Bank of 
Canada’s monetary policy, causing changes in interest rates and the value of the Canadian dollar. Fluctuations in the capital markets 
and the extent of local competition can impact on the market share and price of Conexus’ products and services. All these factors affect 
the environmental conditions in which Conexus operates and, accordingly, Conexus’ performance.
 

Economic Conditions
2013 Economic and Financial Services Conditions  
 
In 2013, the global economy continued to see positive growth, although at a slightly slower pace than in 2012. The global economy 
grew 3.0% in 2013, edging down from the 3.1% growth in 2012. Growth has undoubtedly been uneven with emerging and developing 
economies growing at 4.7% during the year, while advanced economies struggled along with 1.3% growth. Although the eurozone was 
still reeling from the effects of the sovereign debt crisis, conditions appear to be improving as the struggling economic area exited its 
longest-ever recession in the second quarter of 2013. At the same time, the world’s largest economy, the United States (U.S.), continued 
to persevere through its fiscal troubles.

Economic growth in the U.S., Canada’s largest trade partner, fell from 2.8% in 2012 to 1.9% in 2013. The deceleration in growth 
primarily reflected a reduction in non-residential fixed investment, federal government spending, personal consumption, and exports. 
Despite slower economic growth in 2013, other economic indicators suggest that the U.S. is heading in a positive direction. The 
unemployment rate steadily declined throughout 2013 and came in at 6.7% in December, well below the 10.0% recessionary peak in 
October 2009. Increased numbers of jobs, along with rising stock and housing prices, helped push household net worth in the third 
quarter of 2013 to a record level. Against a generally positive economic backdrop, the U.S. Federal Reserve decided to push ahead with 
its plan to taper its bond-buying program. The plan instilled confidence in the markets, and yields on government bonds drifted higher 
in both the U.S. and Canada during the second half of 2013.
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Canada’s economic growth remained flat at 1.7% from 2012 to 2013. The heavily resource-based economy suffered from softer 
commodity prices, which have affected investment in the resource sector. Headline inflation averaged a mere 0.9% throughout 2013, 
and the Bank of Canada’s core measure was 1.2%. Both measures fall at the low end of the Bank’s 1.0-3.0% target range. The export 
sector has still not recovered to its pre-recession level of activity, but an improving U.S. economy and depreciating Canadian dollar, 
which fell about 6.5% in 2013, should help boost Canadian exports in the upcoming year.

It is estimated that Saskatchewan’s economy grew by 3.2% in 2013, ranking second among Canadian provinces in terms of economic 
growth. A bumper crop helped the province achieve record crop production levels at 38.4 million tonnes. Although agricultural 
commodity prices were significantly lower due to excess supply, Saskatchewan’s real GDP was boosted due to higher sale volumes and 
exports. A continuing uncertain market for potash with a lower price environment, however, affected potash production. Lower-than-
expected potash royalties prompted a narrowing of the surplus in the Saskatchewan government’s second quarter update; nevertheless, 
the government’s fiscal position remained one of the strongest in Canada. The province’s labour market led the country as job creation 
rose to 3.4% in 2013, up from 2.1% in 2012. Furthermore, the unemployment rate in the province fell from 4.7% in 2012 to 3.9% in 2013, 
well below the national rate of 7.2%. The strong labour market drove population growth, helping the province claim second place in 
population growth after Alberta. On the retail sales front, growth is expected to have softened from last year’s figures, though they 
remain among the top three in Canada. While housing starts in 2012 were robust at 9,968, they fell to 8,290 in 2013. 

Yields on government bonds in both the U.S. and Canada drifted higher in the second half of 2013 after the U.S. Federal Reserve noted 
that the U.S. economy was healthy enough for it to start to consider tapering its bond-buying program. Shorter-term interest rates have 
remained low as the Bank of Canada held the overnight rate at 1.0% throughout 2013, where it has remained since September 2010. 
It is widely expected that the Bank will not raise the overnight rate until 2015. That being said, the Canadian financial system and its 
institutions have been regarded as the “world’s strongest,” and this has resulted in Canadian businesses and consumers experiencing 
unhindered access to borrowings at relatively low interest throughout 2013. Savers, however, had to contend with low investment rates 
in the deposit market.

Economic and Financial Outlook for 2014

The outlook for the overall global economy is expected to improve in 2014. Global economic growth is projected at 3.7% in 2014, an 
increase over the projected growth of 3.0% in 2013. Growth in emerging-market economies is projected to reach 5.1% in 2014, increasing 
0.6% over 2013. The eurozone is finally expected to post positive economic growth of 1.0% following years of negative growth. 
Economists expect, however, that the recovery will be uneven. High debt will reduce domestic demand, but exports should help 
with growth. The U.S. economy is also expected to pick up, with 2014 GDP forecasts at 2.8%, up from 1.9% in 2013. The U.S. Federal 
Reserve will likely continue reducing monthly asset purchases throughout the year, conditional on the strength and progress of the U.S. 
economy.  

The Bank of Canada expects the Canadian economy to accelerate in 2014 and 2015, with economic growth at 2.5% for both years, 
implying that the economy will gradually return to capacity over the following two years (January 2014 Monetary Policy Report). 
With the recent decline in the Canadian dollar and a recovering U.S. economy, exports should improve, leading to stronger business 
confidence and investment in Canada. The Bank’s outlook for inflation is now even lower than previously anticipated due to significant 
excess supply in the economy and heightened competition in the retail sector. With the view that inflation will take two years to reach 
its 2.0% target, the pressure to raise the target for the overnight rate remains low. Given the inflation forecast, it is widely expected that 
short-term interest rates will remain flat throughout 2014.

Over the next year, Saskatchewan’s economic growth is expected to exceed the national average and remain among the fastest-growing 
provinces in the country. That being said, growth is expected to slow modestly in 2014. Though the province experienced record year-
over-year growth in overall agricultural output in 2013, its agricultural production will likely decrease to more normal levels in 2014. 
Consequently, real GDP growth is expected to decelerate from the 2013 rate. The job market in the province remains a bright spot, as 
the province will continue to enjoy the lowest unemployment rate in Canada, projected at 4.2%, and the second-strongest employment 
growth after Alberta. Although forecasters expect Saskatchewan’s housing starts to slow moderately in 2014, they anticipate that retail 
sales will accelerate beyond their 2013 pace. Overall, a strong Saskatchewan economy and low interest rates are expected to support 
both business and consumer credit growth in 2014. Deposits held by businesses should moderate as funds are invested into operations 
and expansions, and personal deposits are expected to grow at a similar rate to 2013.
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Financial Management

(In thousands of CDN $) 2013 Actual 2013 Plan 2012 Actual 2011 Actual 2010 Actual

Growth
Assets  4,697,919  4,544,981  4,202,015  3,816,910  3,566,805 
Asset growth 11.80% 8.16% 10.09% 7.01% 6.65%
Deposits  3,847,137  3,829,933  3,531,661  3,227,745  3,011,327 
Deposit growth 8.93% 8.45% 9.42% 7.19% 5.56%
Loans and advances  3,961,710  3,704,605  3,464,830  3,159,491  2,981,887 
Loans and advances growth 14.34% 6.92% 9.66% 5.96% 9.12%

Credit quality
Delinquency greater than 90 days 0.45% 0.47% 0.63% 0.67% 1.79%
Net impaired loans and advances  2,260  3,478  4,082  7,005  22,005 
Allowance for credit losses  11,425  8,089  9,075  6,143  18,553 
Loan impairment charges  4,419  2,320  4,878  7,106  7,508 

Liquidity management
Liquid assets *  598,264  674,333  606,973  534,648  440,066 
Loan to asset ratio 84.32% 81.51% 82.48% 82.78% 83.60%
Investment securities  548,911  699,307  510,961  479,482  396,634 
Operating liquidity ratio 223% 150% 250% 239% 217%

Capital management
Risk-weighted capital ** 11.88% 12.29% 11.70% 11.14% 10.82%
Common equity tier 1 capital to risk-
weighted assets *** 10.91% n/a n/a n/a n/a
Minimum leverage ratio *** 7.10% n/a n/a n/a n/a
Total capital ****  358,038  358,109  321,967  286,987  262,331 

Profitability	and	member	return
Total comprehensive income for the year  29,178  31,485  32,930  21,049  23,852 
Return on assets (ROA) before member 
equity accounts and tax allocations 0.90% 0.94% 1.05% 0.62% 0.93%
Efficiency ratio 74.17% 72.65% 72.26% 81.38% 74.31%
Patronage allocations  5,914  5,797  5,566  2,735  5,450 
* Liquid assets include cash and cash equivalents, marketable investment securities, liquid investment securites held with Concentra, and statutory liquidity investment 

securities at SaskCentral.

** New calculation method under Basel III capital standards framework for 2013. 2012 and prior years are based on Basel II capital standards framework.

*** New ratios under Basel III capital standards framework which became effective in 2013 therefore prior years numbers are not available.

**** Total capital of Conexus consists of amounts held in membership shares and member equity accounts  ($27.99 million in 2013); accumulated other comprehensive 
income ($0.34 million in 2013); and retained earnings ($329.71 million in 2013). This differs from the definition of total capital used by the Credit Union Deposit 
Guarantee Corporation, which amounts to $351,515 (2012 – $321,489).

 

Financial Performance to Plan
Each year, Conexus develops a corporate plan through a comprehensive budget and planning process. The following table provides 
an overview of key financial measures compared to targets for 2013. Actual results for 2012, 2011, and 2010 have also been included for 
comparison:
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Financial Position Review 
The financial position review provides an analysis of our major balance sheet categories and a review of our deposits, loans and 
advances, liquidity, and capital positions. The review is based on the consolidated financial statements and credit-union-only results, 
where appropriate. Consolidated financial statements include the operational results of the credit union as well as the following 
subsidiaries: insurance, mortgage brokerage, and holding companies. 
 
Overview

Total funds under management ended 2013 at $6.04 billion, up from $5.28 billion in 2012 and achieving total growth of 14.39%. Other 
funds under management, or “off-balance sheet” assets under administration, include: $747.98 million in wealth management, up from 
$626.04 million in 2012 or an increase of 19.48%; and $590.88 million in syndicated loans and advances, an increase of 30.78% over 2012 
levels of $451.80 million.  

Assets
”On-balance sheet” assets ended 2013 at $4.70 billion, compared to $4.20 billion in 2012, which represented growth of 11.80%. 

The following illustrates the Credit Union’s growth in “on-balance sheet” assets over the past five years. 

  *Amounts have been restated to reflect IFRS transition adjustments 
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 The following illustrates Conexus’ deposit and loans and advances growth over the last five years.   

Deposits
Deposits ended 2013 at $3.85 billion compared to $3.53 billion in 2012, representing growth of 8.93%. Conexus’ deposits consist of 
deposits from both consumer and commercial members.

 
 *Amounts have been restated to reflect IFRS transition adjustments 

Consumer deposits accounted for 62.04% of total deposits in 2013 (2012 – 64.14%), and commercial deposits accounted for 34.12% of 
total deposits (2012 – 32.40%).  

Conexus’ deposits are 100% guaranteed by the regulator of credit unions in Saskatchewan, the Credit Union Deposit Guarantee 
Corporation (CUDGC).  
 

Loans and Advances (loans) 
Loans accounted for 84.32% of total assets, and amounted to $3.96 billion as of December 31, 2013, representing an increase of 14.34% 
over the previous year’s balance of $3.46 billion.  

 *Amounts have been restated to reflect IFRS transition adjustments

A significant portion of Conexus’ loan portfolio continues to consist of stable, low-risk consumer mortgages. Loan allocation to the 
consumer sector increased from 37.49% in the previous year to end 2013 at 39.82%. Loan allocation to the commercial sector declined 
slightly from the previous year, being 35.31% in 2013 compared to 36.24% in 2012. The agriculture sector increased slightly compared to 
the previous year, ending 2013 at 9.05%.      
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Credit Quality   

Credit quality metrics (loan delinquency and net impaired loans as a percentage of total loans) have again improved significantly in the 
year, and remain at five-year bests. The sound credit quality has been supported by a strong provincial economy and the communities 
in which Conexus operates.    

Past due loans and advances
Loans and advances are considered past due when a counterparty is contractually in arrears but where payment in full is expected. 
Delinquency greater than 90 days was 0.45% for 2013, an improvement from 0.63% in 2012.       

 

 
 
 
*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP
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Net Impaired Loans and Advances
Net impaired loans are loans and advances considered by management to be uncollectible and are net of individual and collective 
loan allowances. It is the amount expected to be realized on the sale of any security on the uncollectible loans and advances. In 2013, 
net impaired loans and advances showed a decrease from the previous year of $1.8 million to end the year at $2.3 million (2012 - $4.1 
million). As a percentage of total loans and advances, net impaired loans and advances decreased from 0.12% in 2012 to end 2013 at 
0.06%. 

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP

 
Allowance for Credit Losses
Conexus monitors its exposure to potential credit losses and maintains both individual and collective loan allowances accordingly. 

Individual allowances are based on management’s estimate of the net realizable value (NRV) of impaired loans and advances. The 
NRV includes any estimated future cash flows from loan payments as well as proceeds from the sale of any security. Total individual 
allowances increased from $7.94 million in 2012 to $10.64 million at the end of 2013. 

Collective allowances provide for probable loan portfolio losses that have not been specifically identified as impaired. Collective 
allowances are assessed on six portfolio groups. Each group behaves similarly with respect to collectability, loss trigger events, and 
credit risk factors. These groups include: commercial mortgage and non-mortgage, consumer mortgage and non-mortgage, and 
agricultural mortgage and non-mortgage. Total collective allowances decreased from $1.14 million in 2012 to $0.79 million in 2013. 

 

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP
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Loan Impairment Charges
Once allowances for credit losses and write-offs have been assessed, a loan impairment charge is expensed on the Consolidated 
Statement of Comprehensive Income. Loan impairment charges (individual and collective) were $4.42 million in 2013. The loan 
impairment charges as a percentage of total loans and advances decreased from 0.14% in 2012 to 0.11% in 2013.  

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP

Liquidity Management

Managing liquidity is essential to maintaining the safety and soundness of the Credit Union, depositor confidence, and stability in 
earnings. It is Conexus’ policy to ensure that sufficient liquid assets and funding capacities are available to meet commitments as they 
become due, even under stressed conditions. Conexus defines and manages its liquidity management framework within established 
corporate policies and regulatory standards.  

The principles of Conexus’ liquidity management framework are: maintaining a strategy and policies for managing liquidity risk; 
maintaining a stock of liquid assets; measuring and monitoring funding requirements; managing market access to funding sources; 
contingency planning; and ensuring internal controls over liquidity risk management processes.

Conexus has an established liquidity policy, along with a number of processes and practices governing the management of funding 
requirements. Specifically, Conexus measures and monitors its available liquidity and performs monthly stress scenario modeling to 
identify sources of potential liquidity strain. Conexus has built and maintains access to numerous funding sources. The organization’s 
primary source of funds is consumer deposits in the amount of $2.42 billion in 2013 (2012 – $2.29 billion), which represents 62.04% 
of total deposits in 2013 (2012 – 64.14%). This is followed by commercial deposits in the amount of $1.33 billion in 2013 (2012 – $1.16 
billion) at 34.12% (2012 – 32.40%).

In addition to core deposits, Conexus maintains external borrowing facilities from various sources. Conexus has an authorized line of 
credit with Credit Union Central of Saskatchewan (SaskCentral) in the amount of $75 million in Canadian funds, as well as authorized 
lines of credit with Concentra Financial Services Association (Concentra) in the amount of $7 million in U.S. funds and $25 million 
in Canadian funds. In 2013, Conexus entered into a credit agreement with Caisse Centrale Desjardins, with a maximum available 
credit limit of $50 million. During the year, Conexus rarely used external borrowing facilities and held no outstanding balance at the 
end of the year (2012 – $nil). SaskCentral is a wholesale financial services co-operative that provides trade association and liquidity 
management services to its member owners – the Saskatchewan credit unions. Concentra is owned by SaskCentral, other provincial 
centrals, and credit union partners; it provides wholesale banking services and consulting support to Canadian credit unions.  

The next source of liquidity for Conexus is the securitization of assets for the purpose of generating funds on the capital markets. 
Conexus’ securitization activities include participation in the Canada Mortgage Bond (CMB) program, the sale of mortgage-backed 
securities (MBS), and a revolving dealer finance loan pool. Loans and advances are also syndicated with numerous credit unions 
for liquidity purposes. In 2013, Conexus securitized an additional $195.71 million in loans and advances (2012 – $80.29 million) and 
syndicated an additional $159.28 million in loans and advances (2012 – $216.22 million) as part of its ongoing funding strategies.  

Using these various funding sources achieves liquidity diversification.
    
Liquid Assets
Conexus also maintains a cushion of high-quality liquid assets that it can draw upon to meet unforeseen funding requirements.

Liquid assets include cash and cash equivalents, marketable investment securities, liquid investment securities held with Concentra, 
and statutory liquidity investment securities at SaskCentral. The value of liquid assets decreased from $606.97 million (14.44% of assets) 
in 2012 to $598.26 million (12.73% of assets) as of December 31, 2013.
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Saskatchewan credit unions are required by the provincial regulator, CUDGC, to maintain 10% of their liabilities on deposit with 
SaskCentral, manager of the Provincial Liquidity Program. Throughout 2013, Conexus held the required amount of investment 
securities with SaskCentral for the purpose of maintaining its obligation to the Provincial Liquidity Program. In addition to the 
statutory liquidity investment securities on deposit with SaskCentral, Conexus maintains a high-quality, liquid pool of investment 
securities to satisfy payment obligations and protect against unforeseen liquidity events. The majority of Conexus’ marketable 
investment securities are held with Concentra, Canadian (Schedule 1) Chartered Banks, and provincial governments.
 
 

 

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP

Operating Liquidity
Conexus’ liquidity is measured by the operating liquidity ratio. This ratio is calculated as available liquidity and cash inflows divided 
by cash outflows. Available liquidity is defined as investment securities which are immediately available as cash, investment securities 
marketable in an active secondary market, redeemable investment securities held with Concentra, and committed credit facilities. In 
2012, the ratio was 250.00%, and in 2013 it was 223.00%, which are both well above management’s internal target of 150.00%.     

Capital Management

Total capital as a percentage of risk-weighted assets is one of our primary measures of financial strength. Conexus’ capital management 
framework is designed to maintain an optimal level of capital. Accordingly, capital policies are designed to ensure that Conexus: meets 
its regulatory capital requirements; meets its internal assessment of required capital; and builds long-term membership value. Conexus 
retains a portion of its annual earnings in order to meet these capital objectives. Once these capital objectives are met, additional 
earnings are allocated to members through Conexus’ Member Equity Program. The Member Equity Program allocates earnings to 
members’ equity accounts (in the form of membership shares) based on usage of services. Member equity accounts are included in the 
determination of capital adequacy for internal and regulatory purposes. 

The provincial credit union regulator (CUDGC) prescribes capital adequacy measures and minimum capital requirements. The capital 
adequacy rules issued by CUDGC are based on the Basel III capital standards framework established by the Bank for International 
Settlements and adopted by financial institutions around the globe, including Canadian banks. Revised capital adequacy standards 
issued by CUDGC, based upon the Basel III capital standards framework, came into effect on July 1, 2013. Conexus monitors changes in 
regulatory standards and guidelines and adjusts its capital plan and targets accordingly.

CUDGC currently prescribes four standardized tests to assess the capital adequacy of credit unions: risk-weighted capital ratio (total 
eligible capital to risk-weighted assets); common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets; total tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets; 
and a minimum leverage ratio (eligible capital to total leveraged assets). The risk-weighted capital ratio is calculated as total eligible 
capital divided by risk-weighted assets. Regulatory standards require credit unions to maintain a minimum risk-weighted capital ratio 
of 8%, a minimum common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets of 4.5%, total tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets of 6.0%, and a 
minimum leverage ratio of 5.0%.

CUDGC also prescribes an internal capital adequacy assessment process (ICAAP). ICAAP is an integrated process that evaluates capital 
adequacy. It is used to establish capital targets that take into consideration the strategic direction (business plan) and risk appetite of 
the credit union. ICAAP seeks to identify the material risks requiring capital and quantify the amount of capital that should be held in 
relation to those risks. Enterprise-wide stress testing and scenario analysis are also used to assess the impact of various stress conditions 
on Conexus’ risk profile and capital requirements.

Achieving minimum regulatory capital levels are of paramount importance to Conexus. Minimum board-level standards are set well 
in excess of regulatory minimums. Board policy requires the credit union to maintain a minimum risk-weighted capital ratio of 11.0%, 
a minimum common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets of 7%, a minimum total tier 1 equity to risk-weighted assets of 8.5%, 
and a minimum leverage ratio of 5.75%. This standard-setting is the first line of defense to ensure capital levels exceed regulatory 
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minimums even in times of significant loss or unplanned growth. In addition to board-level minimums for capital adequacy, internal 
capital targets are set and reviewed annually through the Credit Union’s ICAAP. ICAAP targets and the underlying risk assessment 
process is approved annually by the Audit and Risk Committee of the board. Conexus manages capital to these operating objectives. 
Balance sheet operating strategies are designed to ensure these capital levels are achieved in addition to other strategies, such as growth 
and profitability targets.

Capital planning is integrated with Conexus’ business planning. Conexus’ capital plan must demonstrate its ability to meet both board-
level capital standards and those established through ICAAP.
 
Conexus experienced capital growth in 2013, adding to its sound financial position. In 2013, the total capital of Conexus increased by 
$36.07 million, from $321.97 million in 2012 to $358.04 million. Total capital of Conexus consists of: amounts held in membership shares 
and member equity accounts ($27.99 million in 2013); accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) ($0.30 million in 2013); and 
retained earnings ($329.71 million in 2013). The following chart illustrates the capital composition of Conexus, showing that retained 
earnings remain the key sources of capital for Conexus.

 

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP

Regulatory Capital
For the year ending 2013, Conexus’ total capital as a percentage of risk-weighted assets was 11.88% (2012 – 11.70%). The calculation of this 
ratio changed slightly in 2013 under the new Basel III capital standards framework adopted by CUDGC. Previous years were not restated.  

Basel III introduced two new capital measures in 2013. The first is the common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets, which was 
10.91% in 2013, well above the minimum regulatory standard of 4.5%. The second is the minimum leverage ratio, which was 7.10% for 
Conexus in 2013, also well above the minimum regulatory standard of 5%. The previous year’s numbers are not available for these ratios. 
Both ratios were above internal policy minimums established by Conexus.  

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP
**New calculation method under Basel III capital standards framework

-

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

20132012201120102009*

Total Capital

241,613
262,331

286,987
321,967

358,038

$ 
(i

n
 0

0
0

’s
)

Membership Shares and Member Equity Accounts            
Retained Earnings & AOCI

Regulatory Capital

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

2013**2012201120102009*

10.37% 10.82% 11.14%
11.70% 11.88%

Risk-weighted Capital



2013 Annual Report  •  Management Discussion and Analysis     35

Financial Performance Review 
The financial performance review provides an analysis of our consolidated financial performance and member return. The results 
below are drawn from continuing operations unless otherwise specified.  

Profitability

Total comprehensive income for the year was $29.18 million, a decrease from $32.93 million in the previous year. For 2013, our total 
annualized return on assets (ROA) before patronage and income tax was 0.90%, compared to 1.05% in 2012.     

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP

Total comprehensive income comprises the following items:

• Net interest income after impairment charges: consists of total interest income less total interest expenses and patronage allocation 
while factoring in any loans and advances and investment security impairment charges. Net interest income increased $3.48 million 
between December 31, 2012 and 2013. Expressed as a percentage of total assets, net interest income was 2.34% for 2013 compared to 
2.53% in 2012. 

• Other income: includes account service fees, loan fees, loan insurance fees, ABM fees, insurance commission income, dividend 
income, and wealth management income. Consolidated other income decreased to $43.95 million in 2013 from $45.63 million in 
2012. 

• Operating expenses: includes various operating costs such as general business, occupancy, organizational, personnel, and member 
security. Consolidated operating expense from continuing operations increased in dollar value but decreased as a percentage of 
assets, from 2.70% of assets or $113.27 million in 2012 to 2.49% of assets or $117.26 million in 2013. 
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Efficiency

The efficiency ratio measures the percentage of income from continuing operations earned that is spent on the operation of the 
business. A low-efficiency ratio indicates efficient use of resources. The ratio is calculated as operating expenses from continuing 
operations divided by the sum of the following: net interest income plus other income from continuing operations and loan impairment 
charges. 

The efficiency ratio was 74.17% as compared to 72.26% in 2012, an unfavourable increase of 1.91%. This increase is primarily caused by 
a decline in Conexus’ interest margin due to a continued low interest rate environment and competition.

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP

Patronage Allocations

The board of directors of Conexus declared that a patronage allocation equal to 4.00% of personal members’ qualifying interest earned 
and interest paid in 2013 (2012 – 4.00%) would be credited to members’ equity and deposit accounts. The board of directors of Conexus 
also declared that a patronage allocation equal to 2.00% of non-personal members’ qualifying interest earned and interest paid in 2013 
(2012 – 2.00%) would be credited to members’ equity or deposit accounts. Based on 2013 results, Conexus will return $5.91 million 
of earnings to members through the Member Equity Program (2012 – $5.57 million). Members, in accordance with the terms of the 
Member Equity Program, received $2.28 million in the form of cash distributions, and $3.63 million in the form of membership shares 
(held in their equity accounts).  

*Amounts have not been restated to IFRS and are presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP 

In addition to patronage allocations, Conexus contributes a significant amount to Saskatchewan communities each year. In 2013, $2.02 
million (2012 – $1.87 million) was returned to communities around the province in the form of contributions to various community 
projects. This amount is included in operating expenses under the general business category.   
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Enterprise Risk Management 
Overview  

As a financial institution, Conexus is exposed to a variety of risks. To actively manage its risks, Conexus has implemented an enterprise-
wide risk management (ERM) approach, which identifies, measures, and monitors risks.  

Risk Governance  

Risk governance includes setting the risk appetite and policy, determining an appropriate organizational structure, and clearly defining 
authority and responsibility for risk decisions. The following groups and committees have the authority and responsibility to make risk 
decisions within Conexus.

Board of Directors 

• Set strategy and high-level objectives
• Approve risk policies and set risk appetite
• Know the extent to which effective ERM has been established within the organization
• Be aware of significant risks and whether management has appropriately responded
• Review and assess the impact of business strategies, opportunities, and initiatives on overall risk position

Audit and Risk Committee

• Monitor major risks and recommend acceptable risk levels to the board
• Review the appropriateness and effectiveness of risk management and compliance practices
• Provide oversight of external and internal audit functions

Executive Management

 • Ensure, through the chief executive officer, that all ERM components are in place
 • Set objectives, establish organizational structure, and develop the risk culture
 • Ensure that a supportive learning environment exists

Management Risk Committee

 • Oversee the ERM function
 • Ensure compliance with the risk appetite
 • Review status of significant risk areas and key risks
 • Review and recommend changes to board policy 
 • Review operating policy changes
 • Review and recommend risk appetite statement to the board

Chief Risk Officer

• Lead the ERM function
• Ensure risk is considered in strategic direction-setting
• Support and demonstrate the importance of ERM
• Maintain and develop the risk governance framework

ERM Department

• Act as a centralized co-ordinator to facilitate ERM
• Establish ERM policies, define roles and responsibilities, and set goals for implementation
• Promote ERM competence
• Examine and evaluate the effectiveness of the ERM framework, tracking progress and reporting on best practices
• Oversee the insurance risk management program
• Oversee the business continuity plan

Senior Management

• Manage risk related to unit objectives
• Assume responsibility and accountability
• Integrate risk management into department strategy and management practices
• Identify events, assess risks, and respond accordingly
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Internal Audit, Compliance and ERM Departments

• Oversee enterprise-wide management of compliance throughout the organization
• Provide independent and objective assurance of control and soundness of operations to management and the Audit and Risk   
  Committee of the board
• Monitor compliance with policy and procedure, and the adequacy of controls

Credit Management Department

• Establish credit policies and oversee credit risk management
• Monitor credit risk profile and risk exposures
• Monitor compliance with credit risk policies
• Approve high-risk individual credit applications

Asset Liability Committee
• Establish market and liquidity risk policies and oversee related programs and practices
• Monitor overall market and liquidity risk profile, key and emerging risk exposures, and risk management activities
• Monitor compliance with market and liquidity risk policies
• Establish balance sheet operational strategies with a focus on achieving financial targets, managing market and liquidity risk,   
 and optimizing the use of capital

Pricing Committee

• Establish pricing policies and tools
• Ensure that policies facilitate appropriate return given the level of risk in individual accounts
• Monitor pricing decisions to ensure compliance to policy

Functional Advisors/Supervisors
• Provide support in shaping effective ERM components
• Ensure policy-related advice and guidance is in line with corporate ERM and strategic objectives
• Identify and assess risk and the effectiveness of existing risk management practices
• Help design and implement tools for more effective risk management

All Employees
 • Be aware of risk management issues
 • Practice risk smart behaviour
 • Consider limitations and understand the risks they can and cannot take
 • Execute day-to-day activities in accordance with established directives and protocols

Risk Identification, Measurement and Assessment

The ERM framework sets out how risk management is designed and will function at Conexus. Risks will be identified and assessed, 
and mitigation plans will be documented, through the use of a risk register. Risks are evaluated and prioritized on the potential impact 
that they could have and the likelihood that they might occur.

Risks considered to be at a tolerable risk level are managed through normal operating policy and procedures. Risks carrying a slightly 
higher risk level receive ongoing monitoring. Risks carrying high risk levels are escalated to the management risk committee for 
monitoring, and they are reported to the board. If any risk is assessed as intolerable, a timely and appropriate response is required.

Risk Monitoring and Reporting 

ERM reporting requirements are specified in board policy. Reports are submitted quarterly to the Audit and Risk Committee, providing 
updates on significant risk categories, key business risks, and the progress of ERM program implementation. In addition, the full board 
of directors receives an annual ERM report. This report includes risk details such as a listing of key risks, a risk map, and an evaluation 
of the ERM program implementation. Internal audit, and occasionally the Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation, also completes 
an independent evaluation.

A dedicated executive-level risk committee, the Management Risk Committee, meets at least quarterly to review significant risk 
categories, and to discuss changes to the risk environment, risk impacts on strategic objectives, and emerging risks.

Risk Control and Mitigation 

Management implements policies and procedures to carry out risk mitigation and treatment actions. The Conexus ERM framework 
establishes that risk owners are generally responsible for controls. The ERM department reports on the adequacy of controls, and the 
internal audit department tests controls and reports on whether they are functioning as intended.

The executive team takes risks into consideration when creating the corporate plan and balanced scorecard. Key initiatives have been 
put in place to manage risk priorities.
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Significant Risk Areas 

In addition to tracking individual key risks, analysis is done on the following six categories of risk that are significant to Conexus: 
strategic, market, liquidity, credit, legal and regulatory, and operational. Within each of these categories are various individual risks, 
and Conexus recognizes that any combination of the above-noted risks can affect the organization’s reputational risk. 

For each risk area, Conexus conducts an assessment to measure the inherent risks in that area and the effectiveness of risk management 
controls. Inherent risk is the “raw” risk of the category if controls were not in place. It can be rated as low, moderate, above average, or 
high. The effectiveness of risk management controls can be rated as satisfactory, needs improvement, or inadequate.  

A. Strategic Risk 

Strategic risk encompasses the possibility that business decisions or plans could be flawed, and thus impact our ability to meet 
objectives. This risk can take the form of adverse business decisions, or ineffective or inappropriate business plans. It could also be a 
failure to respond to changes in the competitive environment, member preferences, or product obsolescence. Products and services 
must be competitive and profitable, and resources must be used appropriately in order for Conexus to be successful.

Key Strategic Risks
The following are key strategic risks that have been identified at Conexus:
 • Aging membership – The membership demographic shows that the majority of our members are in the 45+ age groups.
 • Competition – Increased pressure from within the financial services industry and renewed interest in the Saskatchewan market   
  will continue to test our ability to maintain member satisfaction. 

Strategic Risk Management
Conexus has an ongoing strategic planning cycle, which includes planning sessions for the board and executive management. 
Strategic and operational planning is organized and led by the governance and strategy department. Strategic objectives, performance 
measures, and key initiatives are identified and form part of the balanced scorecard, which is communicated to all staff and used to 
measure organizational performance. Risk identification is part of Conexus’ operational planning process, ensuring that strategic risk 
identification is incorporated at all levels within the organization.

The inherent risk level of strategic risk is rated as above average, the same as it was in 2012. Risk management practices are rated as 
needs improvement.

B. Market Risk

Market risk is the exposure to potential loss from changes in market prices or rates. Losses can occur when values of assets and 
liabilities, or changes in revenues or expenses, are adversely affected by changes in market conditions, such as interest rate or foreign 
exchange movements. At Conexus, market risk primarily arises from movements in interest rates and is caused specifically from timing 
differences in the re-pricing of assets and liabilities, both on and off the balance sheet.

Key Market Risks
The following key risks have been identified in this category:

• Access to capital – To maintain strength and stability, Conexus is required to grow or access capital to achieve capital adequacy   
 targets in an environment of increased balance sheet growth, innovation investment, economic uncertainty, and regulatory   
 expectations.    

Market Risk Management
Effective management of market risk includes documented board and operating policies which address roles and responsibilities, 
delegation of authority and limits, risk measurement and reporting, valuation and back testing, hedging policies, and exception 
management. Some elements of market risk management have been discussed in other parts of this report. Market risk exposure limits 
have been set in Conexus policy, and methods of scenario and stress testing are carried out to determine if the limits are exceeded. 
The corporate finance department is responsible for reporting on and monitoring market risk, with oversight by the Asset Liability 
Committee and reporting provided quarterly to the board of directors. Interest rate risk management includes the use of derivatives to 
exchange floating rate and fixed rate cash flows. 

The inherent risk level of market risk at Conexus is moderate, an improvement over the 2012 level. Risk management practices are 
rated as satisfactory.

C. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the potential inability to meet obligations, such as liability maturities, deposit withdrawals, or funding loans, without 
incurring unacceptable losses. Liquidity risk includes the inability to manage unplanned decreases or changes in funding sources.
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Key Liquidity Risks
The following key risks have been identified in this category:
 • Liquidity risk – There is potential for Conexus to be unable to secure sufficient deposits and other diversified liquidity structures  
  at a reasonable price to match the loan demand of a growing Saskatchewan economy. The credit union national liquidity   
  structure comprises provincial credit union centrals.  Each provincial credit union central maintains its own standards for liquid  
  asset characteristics and volumes.

Liquidity Risk Management
Liquidity risk management includes board and operating policies which address roles and responsibilities, delegation of authority 
and limits, risk measurements, stress testing, and reporting. Operational management of liquidity risk includes daily, monthly, and 
annual liquidity management processes and planning. Liquidity planning takes into account the Conexus strategic plan, diversity of 
on- and off-balance sheet funding sources, and diversity and liquidity of assets. Some elements of liquidity risk management have been 
discussed in other parts of this report. The corporate finance department is responsible for reporting on and monitoring liquidity risk, 
with oversight by the Asset Liability Committee and reporting provided quarterly to the board of directors.

The inherent risk level of liquidity risk is high, an increase over 2012 levels. Risk management practices are rated as needs 
improvement.

D. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the loss of principal resulting from a borrower’s failure to repay a contractual credit obligation. Credit losses occur when 
the borrower fails to make contractual payments and the realizable value of security is less than the outstanding principal of the credit.

At Conexus, credit risk comes primarily from our direct lending activities and, to a lesser extent, our holdings of investment securities.

Key Credit Risks
The following key risk has been identified in this category:

• Credit risk – The geographic limitations within which Conexus operates create a credit portfolio with increased geographic and 
industry concentrations resulting in higher levels of exposure to localized economic and natural events. The ongoing prosperity 
of the Saskatchewan economy, coupled with an extended period of low interest rates, has created an environment where an 
increase in interest rates could materially impact member debt service ratios.  

  
Credit Risk Management
Credit granting is controlled by board-approved policies and detailed loan policy manuals. Credit approvals require escalation 
based on operational lending policy, which is reviewed on a scheduled basis. Quarterly credit management reports provide loan 
portfolio details on loans by industry type, internal risk weighting where available, and property type for mortgages. Credit portfolio 
management entails using a variety of strategies to achieve a target loan portfolio. The credit management centre is responsible for the 
creation of appropriate operating policy and the overall management of credit risk. The Asset Liability Committee sets operating targets 
for loan growth and portfolio mix, and recommends strategies to achieve those targets. A variety of appropriate strategies, ranging 
from special pricing on specific loans to syndication or securitization, are used. 

The inherent risk level of credit risk is above average, the same as levels in 2012. Risk management practices are rated as needs 
improvement.

E. Legal & Regulatory Risk

Legal and regulatory risk is the risk arising from potential violations of or nonconformance with laws, rules, regulations, prescribed 
practices, or ethical standards.  

Key Legal and Regulatory Risks
None of the risks identified in this category have been assessed as key risks. 

Legal and Regulatory Risk Management
As a financial institution, Conexus operates in a heavily regulated environment. As a business operating within Saskatchewan, we are 
also subject to all provincial and federal legislation applicable to our operations, such as labour and anti-money-laundering laws. Board 
policy, operating policy, operating procedure, and a corporate code of conduct raise awareness and accountability in complying with 
laws and regulations. 

A corporate compliance department that maintains risk oversight and co-ordinates quarterly reporting to the board is in place 
at Conexus. Operational compliance employees ensure compliance in key regulatory areas. All specialized departments (wealth 
management, credit, finance, and retail) are knowledgeable in the specific regulations applicable to their areas, and where required, 
third-party expertise is consulted to ensure sound decision-making. Employees are responsible for compliance within their scope of 
responsibilities. Mandatory annual training and reviews are required for specific regulatory requirements and key human resource 
operating policies and guidelines. 
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Expected legislative changes being monitored include the following: Privacy Act Amendments, Anti-Spam Fighting Internet and 
Wireless Spam Act (FISA), Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA), Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering), and Terrorist 
Financing Regulations Amendments. Some of these legislative changes are expected in the first half of 2014. 

The inherent risk level of legal and regulatory risk is moderate, an improvement over 2012 levels. Risk management practices are 
considered satisfactory.

F. Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people, and systems, or external events. 
Exposures to this risk arise from deficiencies in internal controls, technology failures, human error, employee integrity, or natural 
disasters. 

Key Operational Risks
The key risks identified in this category are:  

• Human resource risk – An aging workforce, a shortage of skilled labour, and increased difficulty retaining employees, due to 
Saskatchewan’s economic prosperity, has the propensity to either create a deficit of employees or to create a workforce that lacks 
the leadership and change management experience needed to achieve corporate strategies. The pace of change associated with 
the initiation of a new culture, programs, systems, and processes creates employee capacity concerns and increased employee 
stress levels.

• Technological innovation – Due to rapid change in technology and member preference, Conexus could fail to leverage or make 
the investment into advancements in technology needed to deliver the systems, data, and member and employee experience 
required to advance the 2017 Vision and maintain data integrity.

• Operational process risk – There are numerous operating processes that are regionally inconsistent as a result of past merger 
activity. Continued use of outdated or inconsistent processes could lead to potential losses and will lead to inconsistent member 
delivery compared to brand promise, goals of the sales and service strategy, and goals of consistent and efficient operations.

• Ability to recover from a disruptive event – There is a high reliance on technology and continuity of service for member 
satisfaction. Business continuity management practices must align to service delivery objectives, data security objectives, and 
stakeholder expectations throughout disruptive events of varying degrees of severity.

• Supply chain risk – Conexus relies on numerous non-diversified partners, service providers, trade associations, and external 
relationships to deliver service to our members and enable strategy advancement. This reliance creates the potential for strategic 
misalignment, inappropriate services, and, with trade associations, inequitable funding of irrelevant structures or services.

Operational Risk Management
At Conexus, operational risk exists in all products and services, as well as in the way we deliver them, such as how we support back 
office processes and systems. We categorize our operating risk into three main areas: people, systems, and processes. The people 
category includes our human resources and covers risks such as our ability to attract and retain appropriate talent. The systems 
category addresses technology and our reliance on it, encompassing such risks as a security breach or failure of a critical system for an 
extended period. The processes category includes the way we do things and includes risks such as inaccurate policies or procedures. 

Operational risk is managed through the use of preventative measures including policies and procedures, controls, and monitoring. 
Control and monitoring involves segregation of duties, employee training, performance management, and a structured internal audit 
program. Other mitigation includes business continuity planning, appropriate insurance coverage, and secure technology solutions.

Conexus’ people risk is controlled through board and operating policy, and it is specifically managed by the Conexus human resources 
department. Individual departments and managers are accountable to ensure appropriate hiring, training, and development of staff, as 
well as ongoing employee engagement and retention with the assistance of the human resource department.

System risk management is jointly controlled through a dedicated information technology department, which is responsible for 
ongoing system security and functionality, and individual departments, which are responsible to ensure the appropriateness of systems 
and data used at Conexus.

Process risk is managed through multiple channels. Board policy is reviewed and recommended by an executive-level committee for 
board approval. Operating policy and procedure, which is centrally available to all staff, is controlled through key departments with 
the required subject matter expertise, and it is also reviewed by an executive-level committee. The internal audit department conducts 
ongoing assessments of process compliance and reports the findings directly to the Audit and Risk Committee of the board.  

The inherent risk for operational risk is assessed according to the three main operational risk categories, and 2013 levels are as follows: 
people risk is above average, systems risk is above average, and process risk is high. These risk levels represent an improvement over 
2012 levels. Risk management practices are rated as needs improvement.
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